
I

<fc
-24-

1999 Town Meeting Minutes
May 15, 1999

ss. STATE ofNEW HAMPSHIRE SULLIVAN COUNTY

Moderator Merle Schotanus called the 223rd Grantham Town Meeting to order on May 15,1999at 10:04 a.m.

Following Convocation led by Pam Hanson and the Pledge ofAllegiance by the Brownies &Girl Scouts. Modera
tor Merle Schotanus acknowledged that this was the first time in the history of Grantham that the Town Meeting
has been split into two sessions. The first part was the voting, which was held on May 11, 1999, and the second
part, being held today, which is the business session. Moderator Schotanus commented on the 1997 and 1998
Annual Town Reports which won first place in the New Hampshire Municipal Association's Contest The Modera
tor recognized Selectman Alden "Chick" Pillsbury to speak on the Annual Report's Dedication Page. Chick spoke
highly ofJames Mutney's volunteerism, helping out with the computers in the Police Department, the many duties
he performs at the Fire Department and the tact that he never looks for thanks. Jim does atremendous job in every
aspect that he volunteers in. Selectman Pillsbury's comments were followed by a standing ovation from the
audience for Jim Mutney.

The Moderator recognized School Moderator, Carl Hanson, who spoke ofthe outcome ofthe School Warrant and
Election Results.

The Moderator appointed Lori McClory and Connie Howard as ballot clerks. Recognized Town Officers; Town
Clerk/Tax Collector Tina Stearns, Selectmen Bill Hutchins, Chick Pillsbury, Connie Jones, and Town Administra
tor Dexter Bucklin. Police Chief Russell Lary was also recognized for video taping the Annual Meeting. Checklist
Supervisors present were Allen Walker, and newly elected Supervisors Deborah Cheever &Cynthia Towle.

The Moderator announced that he would conduct the meeting under the Rules that have been used since 1977 and
read as follows:

1. No article may be brought up for reconsideration unless it is brought up immediately after the vote has been
determined and announced.

2. Passing over an article is not in the spirit ofthe meeting and will be ruled out oforder.

3. Registered voters only will be seated on the main floor and in the center section ofthe bleachers. Non-
voters will be seated in side sections ofthe bleachers. Non-voters who are not officers ofthe Town may be
allowed to address the meeting only if the Town votes topermit it.

4. Whenever avoter wishes to speak, he or she will address the moderator and identify her or himself.

5. The moderator will conduct asecret "yes-no" ballot when five voters make awritten request prior to voice
or division vote onany article open for discussion (RSA 40:4a).

6. The moderator will take asecret "yes-no" ballot when seven or more voters question any non-ballot vote
immediately after the vote is declared, and before any other business is conducted (RSA 40:4b).

7. All proposed amendments to articles will be submitted in writing to the moderator prior to discussion ofthe
amendment. . , , ., • „,„

This was moved andseconded andpassed by unanimous voicevote.



ft'

-25-

TOWN OF GRANTHAM

NEW HAMPSHIRE

The Moderator recognized Selectman Chair Bill Hutchins who welcomed everyone to the meeting and recognized
Connie Jones as the Town's first woman selectman. He briefly spoke of the Town's portion ofthe tax rate stating
that it would bebetween $2.60 - $2.70 per$1,000 ofassessed value.

ARTICLE 1: To choose by ballot and major vote for the ensuing years the following positions were voted on May
11,1999. Polling hours were 10 a.m. to 7 p.m.

For Selectman

William E. Hutchins 498

For Treasurer

Henry "Hank" Robinson 10

ForPlanning Board (2 years)
Patricia J. Wells 500

ForPlanning Board (3 years)
Allen W. Walker 369
Rosie Bard 147

For Library Trustee (Vote forTwo)
Barbara H. Jones ...455
Dudley R. Smith 346

For Trustee ofTrust Funds
Theodore J.T. Short 523

For Cemetery Trustee
Warren Kimball 31

For Supervisor of the Checklist (1 year)
Deborah Cheever 509

For Supervisor ofthe Checklist (5 years)
Cynthia J. Towle 528

ARTICLE 2: Passed by Official Ballot

All theproposed zoning amendmentspassed by OfficialBallot and have been incorporated in the Town ofGran
tham Zoning Ordinance.

INSERTNEW SECTION 3A TO ARTICLE VIIZONING BOARD OFADJUSTMENTSECTIONH toread:

3A. Equitable waiver ofDimensional Requirement:

1. When a lot or other division ofland, or structures thereupon, is discovered to be in violation ofa physical layout
or dimensional requirement imposed by this zoning ordinance, the Zoning Board ofAdjustment shall, upon applica
tion by and with the burden ofproof on the property owner, grant an equitable waiver ofdimensional requirement,
ifand only ifthe board makes ALL ofthe following findings:



<fc
-26-

a.IW.hoviolationwasno,notedordiscoveredbytheowner«r*™£E£\ES&TS :„s„«i^ffiriiluntilafterastructureinviolationhadbeensubstantiallyeompiewu,

Z\io,7Z*S£-SS?***--"--*«-*conveyance,0abonafld£purchaser forvalue;

permitoverwhichthatofficialhadauthority;

futureusesofanysuchproperty;and

inequitabletorequiretheviolationtobecorrected.

2.,„,ieuofthefindingsquiredby,heboardunder*£»+"£££*£2£«S
municipalityoranypersondirectlyaffected.

3.Waiverssbal.begran.edunder,bisseciononlyfromphysical^^S^SvXSSt* mems,andno,Son,useres.rie.ions.Anequuable'^^^^ZXX^t^^,from

them.

RecommendedbythePlanningBoon

Yes-33SJVo-70:

ARTICLE3:PassedbyOfficialBallot.

INSERTNEWSECTIONETOARTICLEIXMISCELLANEOUSPROVISIONS

E.Numbering

ThePlanningBoardshallhave,heauthority,0renumber,l,cZoningOrdinaneeafteramendmenthav
beenpassedsoastomakeIhenumberingconsistent.

Rafale:This^MtI-****-M*T"—"'—'""""^"***""""*"''



-27-

TOWNOFGRANTHAM
NEWHAMPSHIRE

otherwisethematterwouldhavetobecontinuallyplacedbeforethevotersontheballottoalterthenumber
sequence.

RecommendedbythePlanningBoard

Yes-424No-43

ARTICLE4:PassedbyOfficialBallot

AMENDARTICLEIIIBZONINGDISTRICTREGULATIONS-BUSINESSDISTRICT/BUSINESSLIGHT
INDUSTRIALandARTICLEIIIBZONINGDISTRICTREGULATIONS-RURAL/RESIDENTIALDISTRICT
byaddingtothePermittedUsessections"Bed&BreakfastFacility"underthosesectionsthatrequireSpecial
Exceptions.

Rationale:TheTownofGranthamZoningOrdinanceispermissiveonlyandthehomeoccupationclausedoesnot
lendawideenoughscopefortheefficientrunningofsuchanestablishment.InclusionoftheBed&Breakfastfacil
ityunderthespecialexceptioncategoryensuresthatappropriateplanningcontrolssuchashealth,safety,and
neighborhoodissuesareadequatelyaddressed.

RecommendedbythePlanningBoard

Yes-456No-107

ARTICLE5:PassedbyOfficialBallot

AMENDARTICLEIIIBZONINGDISTRICTREGULATIONS-BUSINESSDISTRICT/BUSINESSLIGHT
INDUSTRIALandARTICLEIIIBZONINGDISTRICTREGULATIONS-RURAL/RESIDENTIALDISTRICT
byaddingtothePermittedUsessections"PrivateandPublicEducationalFacilities,andChurches"underthose
sectionsthatrequireSpecialExceptions.

Rationale:Sameasaboveasdescribedinamendmentproposalc.
RecommendedbythePlanningBoard

Yes-453No-107

ARTICLE6:PassedbyOfficialBallot

AMFNDARTICLEIIIBZONINGDISTRICTREGULATIONS-BUSINESSDISTRICT/BUSINESSLIGHT
SSS^^TX^^zSoNODISTRICTREGULATIONS-RURAL/RESIDENTIALDISTRICT
byaddingtothePermittedUsessections"Inns"underthosesectionsthatrequireSpecialExceptions.

Rationale:Sameasaboveasdescribedinamendmentproposalc.
RecommendedbythePlanningBoard

Yes-432No-120

ARTICLE7:PassedbyOfficialBallot

AMENDARTICLEUIBZONINGDISTRICTREGULATIONS-BUSINESSDISTRICT&BUSINESS/LIGHT
INDUSTRIALbyaddingtothepermittedusesection"RentalStorageUnits.

Rationale:TheBusinessDistrictsprovidefor"servicebusinesses".Towndiscussionsinthepasthavecentered



fc
-28-

upon whether or not rental storage units could be defined under the collective heading of"service businesses". As
the town does have rental storage units in it's business districts, approval of the above will clarify and specify
rental storage units as apermitted use.

Recommended by the Planning Board

Yes-365 No-194

ARTICLE 8: Passed by Official Ballot

INSERT NEW SECTION 1C TO BUSINESS DISTRICT AND 2C TO BUSINESS/LIGHT INDUSTRIAL TO
ARTICLE III OF THE GRANTHAM ZONING ORDINANCE AS FOLLOWS:

TELECOMMUNICATION/COMMUNICATION FACILITIES

Telecommunication/Communication facilities shall mean any structure, antenna, tower or other device which
provides commercial mobile wireless services, unlicensed wireless services, cellular phone services, specialized
mobile radio communications (SMR) and personal communications service (PCS), and common carrier wireless
exchange access services. Also included are radio, television, orother structures for broadcasting purposes.

Citing for telecommunications/communication facilities is ause of land, and shall be subject to Site Plan Review by
the Grantham Planning Board. Outside consulting services at the expense ofthe applicant may be utilized by the
Planning Board as per the Site Plan Review regulations.

FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS
All towers must meet orexceed current standards, and regulations ofthe FAA, FCC, and any other regulatory
agency with the authority toregulate towers and antennas.

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

These requirements shall supersede any and all other applicable standards found elsewhere in Town Ordinances or
regulations thatareless strict:

A. (I) Towers must be set back adistance equal to 125% ofthe height ofthe tower from any property line.

(II) Tower guys and accessory facilities must satisfy the minimum zoning district setback requirements-

(III) Within the Business and Business/Light Industrial Districts towers over 70 feet in height shall not be
located within one-halfmile ofany exiting tower that is over 70 feet in height.

B. Security Fencing: Towers shall be enclosed by security fencing and shall also be equipped with an appro
priate anti-climbing device.

REMOVAL OF ABANDONEn ANTENNAS AND TOWERS

Anv antenna or tower that is not operated for acontinuous period of 24 months shall be considered1 abandoned and
ta^te^Xfc health and safety. The owner shall remove the abandoned structtire withm 180 days ofSpt Nation of abandonment by the Town of Grantham notifying the owner of -£**""*^
declaration of abandonment shall only be issued following apublic hearing duly noticed, with notice to abutters,
and2 ZSowoSr/operator ofL tower. If there are two or more users ofasingle tower, this provision



-29- TOWN OF GRANTHAM
NEW HAMPSHIRE

shall not become effective until all users cease using the tower.

Rationale: The above provision wouldprovidefor a mechanism for the town to carefully review the placement of
any and all telecommunication devices not limited to cell towers. This provision also provides for placement only
within the definedareas, and a take down time stipulation. Recentcourt decisions andfederal regulations will not
allowfor towns or cities to "zone out"telecommunication facilities.

Recommended by the Planning Board

Yes-464 No-87

ARTICLE 9: Passed by Official Ballot

AMENDARTICLEIV GENERALPROVISIONS SECTION E: HeightLimitation section to read as follows:

No buildingor structure, or part thereof, shall exceed thirty-five(35) feet in height as measured from the high point
thereof to the average natural or graded permanent ground level at the wall of the television, and radio antennas,
telecommunications structures including cell towers, lightening rods, cupolas, steeples, common chimneys, or
utilitypoles provided that the foregoingappurtenances do not presenta hazardto public safety.

Rationale: The above amendment as denoted in Italics excludes cell towers and other telecommunication devices
from the height restrictions ofthe ordinance. Federal regulations will notallowtowns to zone outcell towers due
to height restrictions.

Recommended by thePlanning Board

Yes-442 No-124

ARTICLE 10: Passed by Official Ballot

ADD TO ARTICLE X - DEFINITIONS

Add to definitions in alpha sequence:

BED & BREAKFAST: means a dwelling unit that contains no more than eight (8) guest rooms where short term
lodging with a morning meal for guests only is provided for compensation. The operator ofthe Bed & Breakfast
whether or not the owner, shall live on the premises.

INN: means a commercial facility for the housing and feeding oftransients. Typically the food services are avail
able tothe general public and not limited to the transients housed atthe inn.

TELECOMMUNICATIONS/COMMUNICATION FACILITIES: shall mean any structure, antenna, tower orother
device which provides commercial mobile wireless services, unlicensed wireless services, cellular phone services,
specialized mobile radio communications (SMR, and personal communications service (PCS), and common carrier
wireless exchange access services. Also included are radio, television, or other structures for broadcasting
purposes.

Rationale: These definitions required due to modifications voted in Articles 4, 6, and 8.

Yes-463 No-90

ARTICLE 11: Passedby Official Ballot



<fc
-30-

AMEND ARTICLE III B ZONING DISTRICT REGULATIONS - BUSINESS DISTRICT AND BUSINESS
LIGHT INDUSTRIAL by adding to the permitted use section "Rental Storage Units".

Rationale: The business districts provide for "service businesses". Town discussions in the past have centered
upon whether or not rental storage units could be encompassed under the collective heading of "service busi
nesses". As the town does have rental storage units in its business section, it was determined that the matter
needed clarification within the ordinance, and that the best way to clear up any questions regarding this particular
use would be to place the matter before the town to vote to include "rental storage units" as apermitted use in the
business sections only.

ARTICLE 12: Defeated by Official Ballot

Recommended bythe Planning Board

Yes-377 No-181

AMEND ARTICLE IE A. DISTRICTS: BLD - BUSINESS LIGHT/INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT AREA #5 by
amending the boundaries of Area #5 extending the BLD-5 District to the west about 1000 feet beyond the present
district boundary. This would rezone about 45 acres from Rural/Resident (RRD) to the Business/Light Industrial
District (BLD-5).

Recommended by the Planning Board

Yes-246 No-324

ARTICLE 13: (Petitioned Article)Defeated by Official Ballot

It is proposed that: Article III (A) ofthe Zoning Ordinance ofthe Town ofGrantham, New Hampshire be amended
as follows: (1) be deleting Area #3 under the BD-Business District, and (2) be inserting in its place the following:

Area #3 - All that area west of New Hampshire Highway #10 from a starting point at the intersection of
New Hampshire Highway #10 and Yankee Bam Road; thence southerly along New Hampshire Highway #10 to a
point in the center line of Dunbar Hill Road: thence westerly four hundred (400) feet perpendicular to the New
Hampshire Highway #10; thence northerly at a depth of four hundred (400) feet from thecenter line of an parallel
to New Hampshire #10 to a point of intersection with Yankee Bam Road; thence southerly along Yankee Bam
Road to the starting point.

Article III (B)(1)(a) of the ZoningOrdinance of the Town of Grantham, New Hampshirebe amended as follows:

(9) Public and private storage yards where inventory, equipment or goods in transit are stored, as well as
utility storageyards,substations and/ortransmission operations.

Article X of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Grantham, New Hampshire be amended as follows: (1) amend
Article X byadding "Storage Yards" to thelistof definitions as follows:

STORAGE YARDS: A use where land and/or buildings are used to store inventory, equipment or goods in
transit, whether stored bv an individual, a businessentity, a public utilityor a municipality.

Rationale: To extend the Business District along Route 10andto expand the permitted uses in Business Districts.

Recommended (3-2) by thePlanning Board
Yes-202 No-400



-,,TOWNOFGRANTHAM
"J1~NEWHAMPSHIRE

ARTICLE14:Itwasmovedandseconded,"Tosee^^^^^^^^^iZry; U60.000(grossamountofbudget)for^co^ucJonand=P«£.^Minaccordancewiththe
(1I)toauthorizetheissuanceof*^^$£^fj^municipalofficialstonegotiatesuchinstru- provisionsoftheMun.c.palFinanceAct(RSA33)andtoaJof$125,000heldbytheDunbar
mentsanddeterminetherateofinteresttherco^^^fromtheDunbarLibraryAdditionCapital
.•TeeLibraryTrustees;(IV)to^horiz^^ ReserveFundcreatedforthispurpose:and00»«»»W^*™TrusteeswithEdsonMacNeill,Jr.,and

TwoThirdsballotvoterequired.
RecommendedbytheBoardofSelectmenandLibraryTrustees.

£££SXTSrSi^-KSSiraisin,a„dappropriatefunds.
,.ChariieisconfidentthaitheadditioncanheaccomplishedwiththeS360.000budgetedamount.

,.rnrfiitn000isnecessarybecausepledgeswerespreadoverathree-year
Je-rVSi'h^^d"BXeh^possiolerateandahowtheTown,„mateifsownpay-

4.

5.

backterms.

jasissassssssxsssssssag''

monevisnotneeded,itwillbereturnedtotheTown.
CharUespokeontheeasementwithEdMacNeai,whichwi„allowforparkingspaces;otherwisetheparkingwould
beacrossRoute10.

C„ariiePeareerequcs,ed,ha„hefo„owings,a,ementhep„th,theminn,eSaspartor,hepermane„trecord.

—frSjustantomen,topcrsonahy*^JJ^-*S£SS3SS^



f

! I

^
-32-

These funds have come from individuals, families, our two local banks, the Friends of the Dunbar Free Library,
several banks outside Grantham, Grantham businesses, companies that do business in our town, as well as some
corporations with little ties to Grantham who believed there was merit in what we were doing and were willing to
support ourdesire to provide more andbetter library services for ourcommunity. We had a good story and wetold
it well.

Also in addition to monetary help, it is important that we recognize and thank Edson MacNeill, Jr. for the
easement deed he isgranting to the town which allows for site improvements that are critical to proceeding with the
project. To all these wonderful friends we owea greatdebtof gratitude.

The Moderator declared the polls open for voting at 10:50 a.m. The polls were closed at 11:50 a.m. and the ballots
were counted. Thearticlepassed withmore than a 2/3-majority vote.

Yes -163 No-9

ARTICLE 15: It was moved and seconded, "To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of
$403,865 to defray the cost ofGeneral Government operations."

ACCOUNT

4130 Town Offices

4140 Town Clerk/Tax Collector

4150 Financial Administration

4152 Tax Maps & Assessing
4153 Legal
4155 Personnel Administration

4191 PlanningBoard
4192 Zoning Board ofAdjustment
4194 General Govt. Buildings
4195 Cemeteries

4196 Insurance

4197 Regional Associations

TOTALS:

1998-99 Expended
18-Month 12/31/98 Proposed
Budget Budget 1999-2000

$ 144,253 $ 91,984 $ 89,508
63,175 32,183 49,950
46,003 30,367 38,188
10,000 4 7,600
25,000 7,814 12,000

132,616 64,743 106,184
3,560 2,844 3,425
1,712 1,122 1,550

56,816 38,366 62,350
9,200 2,405 7,900

22,150 22,068 24,000
1,160 1,160 1,210

$515,645 $295,060 $ 403,865

(Majority voterequired)
Recommended bytheBoard ofSelectmen

Selectman Hutchins spoketo the article and stated that healthinsurance was up significantly. General Govt. Build
ings is increased to allow for a town beautificationproject, boiler repairs and repainting the gymnasium and foyer.
There was much discussion regarding the comparison between the 18-month budget and the proposed 1999-2000
budget. Selectman Pillsbury agreed when David Springsteen stated that it was like trying to compare apples-to
oranges.

Unanimous voice vote in the affirmative



-33- TOWN OF GRANTHAM

NEW HAMPSHIRE

ARTICLE 16: It was moved and seconded, "To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of
$258,923 to defraythe cost ofPublic Safety Operations."

ACCOUNT

4210 Police Department
4215 FAST Squad
4220 Fire Department
4225 Forest Fire

TOTALS:

1998-99

18-Month

Budget

$213,520
22,887
63,140

375

Expended
12/31/98

Budget

$ 139,741
2,829

23,645
585

Proposed
1999-2000

$ 193,590
20,608
44,350

375

$ 299,922 $ 166,800 $ 258,923

(Majority vote required)
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen

SelectmanHutchins spoke on the article stating that the Police Department hadsalary increases with the addition of
Marshall Osgood as a third full-time officer. He also stated that the vehicles are now included in the operating
budget because they are leased; previously they were in the capital budget. Policecomputers are beingbrought up

to Y2K compliance. Selectman Hutchins informed residents that the town now hasextended policecoverage with
the Town of Enfield due to portions of Eastman being in Enfield. A question was raised as to the monies being
expended for special officers when it was believed that the additional third full-time officer was to decrease the
need for the specials. ChiefRussell Lary stated that the majority of the money expended for specials would be
reimbursed by State grants.

Unanimous voice vote in the affirmative.

ARTICLE 17: It was moved and seconded, "To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of
$370,172 to defray thecost of Public Works Operation."

1998-99 Expended
18-Month 12/31/98 Proposed

ACCOUNT Budget Budget 1999-2000

4311 Road Administration $249,314 $174,173 $ 193,964

4313 Bridges 10,000 5,600 0

4316 StreetLights 3,960 2,250 2,400

4323 Solid Waste Collection 81,377 50,218 73,808

4324 SolidWaste Disposal 85,750 59,508 75,000

4325 Landfill Closure 12,800 7,422 25,000

TOTALS: $ 443,201 $299,171 $370,172

(Majority vote required)
Recommended bythe Board ofSelectmen

Selectman Pillsbury spoke on the article stating that the overall increase of$27,000 was for paving, new signs, solid
waste and landfill closure. The Moderator recognized Myron Cummings who asked that the selectmen inform the
residents of the situation with the landfill closure. Selectman Pillsbury responded stating that in 1984 Grantham
had approval to close the landfill and installed the compactor and recycling center. Apermit was never received
from the State ofNew Hampshire. The Town thought that the closure was all approved and when it was found that



:-cii.:is:iE2

<fc
-34-

the State had no record, rather than incur court costs fighting it(all the State employees that were involved had left
State employment), the selectmen decided to close the landfill once again and obtain State approval. Selectman
Pillsbury stated that the estimated closure costs are $25,000. The Moderator recognized Jim Berg from the NH
DES who spoke ofthe closure design stating that it should be complete in the year 2000/2001. There is a 30-year
process to monitor the closure ofthe landfill. Mr. Berg also stated that the intent is to keep the transfer station on
thelandfill siteas long as thetests areconducive.

Selectman Pillsbury commented that ifthe budget is approved there are funds allocated for ahazardous waste day.

Unanimous voice vote in the affirmative.

ARTICLE 18: It was moved and seconded, "To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of
$8,717 todefray the cost ofHealth and Welfare Operations."

ACCOUNT

4414 Animal Control

4415 Community Agencies
4442 General Assistance

TOTALS:

1998-99

18-Month
Budget

$ 600
6,835
5,000

$ 12,435

Expended
12/31/98
Budget

$ 189

6,085
2,135

$ 8,409

Proposed
1999-2000

$ 500

5,217
3,000

$ 8,717

(Majority vote required)
Recommended bythe Board ofSelectmen
Unanimous voicevotein the affirmative.

ARTICLE 19: It was moved and seconded, "To see ifthe Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of
$71,622 for Culture and Recreation."

ACCOUNT

4520 Recreation
4550 Library
4583 Old Home Day
4589 Archives

TOTALS:

1998-99
18-Month
Budget

$ 4,000
93,480

1,500
750

Expended
12/31/98

Budget

$ 1,780
53,610

1,496
51

Proposed
1999-2000

$ 3,000
66,122

2,000
500

$ 99,730 $ 56,937 $ 71,622

(Majority vote required)
Recommended by the Board ofSelectmen

amendment was moved and seconded. Unanimous voice vote in the affirmative.



-35- TOWN OF GRANTHAM

NEW HAMPSHIRE

Adjusted totals to include the amendment:

ACCOUNT

1998-99

18-Month

Budget

Expended
12/31/98

Budget
Proposed
1999-2000.

4520 Recreation

4550 Library
4583 Old Home Day
4589 Archives

$ 4,000
93,480

1,500
750

$ 1,780
53,610

1,496
51

$ 3,000
71,122

2,000
500

TOTALS: $ 99,730 $ 56,937

1

$ 77,622

Unanimous voice vote in the affirmative.

ARTICLE 20: It was moved and seconded, "To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of
$1,600 for Conservation and Tax Anticipation Notes."

ACCOUNT

4611 Conservation Admin
4723 Interest (TANS)

TOTALS:

1998-99

18-Month

Budget

$ 750

100

$ 850

Expended
12/31/98

Budget

$ 485
0

$ 485

Proposed
1999-2000

$ 1,500
100

$ 1,600

(Majority vote required)
Recommended bytheBoard ofSelectmen

The Moderator recognized Connie Howard who questioned the number ofmembers on the Conservation Commis
sion. Itwas agreed that there are five (5) regular members and three to five alternates.

Unanimous voice vote in the affirmative.

ARTICLE 21: It was moved and seconded, 'To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of
$11,500 to be placed in previously established Capital Reserve Funds as follows:

ACCOUNT

4915Computer Hardware
4915 Fire Truck
4915 Library Addition
4915 Mowers

4915 Radio Console & Accessories
4915 Road Truck

TOTALS:

1998-99 Expended
18-Month 12/31/98 Proposed
Budget Budget 1999-2000

$ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 0

37,500 37,500 0

36,066 37,959 0

1,500 1,500 1,500

5,000 5,000 5,000

5,000 5,000 5,000

$ 108,566 $ 87,959 $ 11,500

(Majority vote required)
Recommended by the Board ofSelectmen
Unanimous voicevotein the affirmative.



<SL
-36-

ARTICLE 22: It was moved and seconded, "To see if theTown will vote to (i) establish a Capital Reserve Fund
under the provisions of RSA 35:1 for the purposes of acquiring highway equipment, and (ii) to raise and appropri
ate $12,000 to beplaced in this fund and (iii) to designate the Board ofSelectmen asagents to expend."

(Special Warrant Article)
(Majority vote required)

Recommended bytheBoardofSelectmen

Selectman Pillsbury spoke onthis article stating that if passed it would give theTown more flexibility onequip
ment purchases.

Unanimous voice vote in the affirmative.

ARTICLE 23: It was moved and seconded, "To see if theTown will vote to raise and appropriate (i) $262,000 for
the purchase of a Fire Truck and (ii) to authorize the withdrawal of $180,000 from the Fire Department Apparatus
Capital Reserve Fund to defray the cost."

(Special Warrant Article)
(Majority vote required)

Recommended bytheBoardofSelectmen

The Moderator recognized Fire Chief Bob Seavey who spoke onthereplacement of the fire tmck. He first wanted
to thank Jim Mutney whom he referred to as his right-hand man. Fire ChiefSeavey stated that theTown replaces
equipment every 25 years and that theolder fire truck willbe going to the firehouse inEastman.

Unanimous voice vote in the affirmative.

ARTICLE 24: It was moved and seconded, "To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of
$169,000 for the construction of a replacement bridge on Yankee Bam Road over Sawyer Brook. The Town's
share of the project cost, $11,400, will becombined with $157,600 inState DOT funds."

(Special Warrant Article)
(Majority vote required)

Recommended bytheBoard ofSelectmen

Selectman Pillsbury spoke on this article stating that last year the Town spent $10,000 in engineering costs. The
latest estimate on thereplacement costis $152,000.

Unanimous voice vote in the affirmative.

ARTICLE 25: It was moved and seconded, "To see if the Town will vote to (i) establish a Capital Reserve Fund
under the provisions ofRSA 35:1 for the purposes ofconstruction ofanew Town Office Building, and (ii) to raise
and appropriate the sum of$30,000; $25,000 to be placed in this fund and $5,000 to be used to fund apreliminary
study of projected needs and related costs of such construction and (iii) to designate the Board ofSelectmen as
agents to expend."

(Special Warrant Article)
(Majority vote required)

Recommended bytheBoard ofSelectmen

Selectman Hutchins spoke on this article stating the need for anew Town office building. The building would
house the town offices, SAU and Police Department. The Town currently has land adjacent to the Village School
but the Selectmen are concerned with not wanting the Police Department located next to the School. The SAU is
currently renting commercial office space for their offices.

Unanimous voice vote in the affirmative.



&'•

o.37.TOWNOFGRANTHAM
NEWHAMPSHIRE

ARTICLE26:Itwasmovedandseconded,"ToseeiftheTownwillvotetoraiseandappropriatethesumof
$20,000forthedevelopmentofaTownbaseballfield."^.^WanantArtide)

(Majorityvoterequired)
RecommendedbytheBoardofSelectmen

SelectmanPillsburyspokeonthisarticlestatingthatin1997theTownvotedtoexpendmoniesforaballfield.
Some^fth^incu^dcostetovebeen$3,800foraWetlandsapplication,whichwasdeniedbytheWetandsBureau
andbintne^^SSSm^A.ThesitewheretheSelectmenwouldliketheballfieldstogoisadjacento S^KTwli.«onceafield.Thismoneyisrequestedtoreplenishthefundtocontinuethe
process.

Majorityvoicevoteintheaffirmative.

ARTICLE27-Itwasmovedandseconded,"ToseeiftheTownwillvotetoraiseandappropriate$40,000forthe
JS^^^^^kmglot,andtoauthorizetheuseof$25,000fromtheVillageSchoolParking
CapitalReserveAccountand$15,000fromfundsurplustodefraythecost.

(Majorityvoterequired)
RecommendedbytheBoardofSelectmen

SelectmanHutchinsspokeonthisarticlestatingthattheSelectmenwouldliketoseethepavingoftheparkinglot
tieinwiththerenovationsofthegymnasium.

Unanimousvoicevoteintheaffirmative.

ARTICLE28:Itwasmovedandseconded,"Tohearthereportsofagents,officerand""^l^**"
chosettopassanyvoterelatingtheretoandtotransactanyotherbusinessthatmaylegallycomebeforesaidmeet
ing."

ModeratorSchotanusstatedthatanominatingcommitteehadpreviouslymettochoosetheimportant^positiomjof
HogreevesandFenceViewers.Warren&ValarieLegacywerechosenasHogreevesandKenny&SarahBarton
werechosenasFenceViewers.

Therebeingnofurtherbusinessorreports,ModeratorMerleSchotanusdeclaredthe223*TownMeetingadjourned
at12:45PM.

ATrueCopyAttest:
TinaM.Stearns,TownClerk


